

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 12-3015

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

RUSSELL JAMES CASO, JR.,

*Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:07-cr-00332-RCL (Lamberth, C.J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Elizabeth G. Oyer (#501260)  
Scott M. Noveck  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Appellant  
Russell James Caso, Jr.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A FALSE-STATEMENT OFFENSE IS LESS SERIOUS THAN HONEST-SERVICES WIRE FRAUD. ....	7
A. The Sentencing Guidelines Confirm That A False Statement Is A Less Serious Offense Than Honest-Services Fraud.....	7
1. The Government’s Suggestion That The Guidelines Are Irrelevant Post- <i>Booker</i> Is Baseless. ....	9
2. Caso’s Cooperation Does Not Change The Guidelines’ Assessment Of The Seriousness Of The Offense.....	14
3. The Government’s Remaining Quibbles With The Guidelines Approach Are Meritless.....	15
B. Even Looking To Statutory Maximums, A False Statement Is Less Serious Than Honest-Services Fraud. ....	18
II. <i>BOUSLEY</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO OFFENSES THAT ARE ONLY “EQUALLY SERIOUS AS” THE CRIME OF CONVICTION. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT IT FORWENT A FALSE-STATEMENT CHARGE IN EXCHANGE FOR CASO'S GUILTY PLEA. ....	24
A. Caso Is Not Required To Prove His Innocence Of An Uncharged False-Statement Offense.....	25
B. The Government Cannot Rely On Newly Created Evidence To Prove That It Forwent A False-Statement Charge In Exchange For Caso's Plea.....	27
C. There Is No Evidence In The Contemporaneous Record That The Government Forwent A False-Statement Charge.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alcock v. Spitzer</i> 349 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Armienti v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Boltz v. Mullin</i> , 415 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , No. 1:09-cv-04222-ENV, 2011 WL 4592829 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2011).....	12
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Lewis v. Peterson</i> , 329 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Northrop v. Trippett</i> , 265 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Peveler v. United States</i> 269 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	10
<i>Short v. United States</i> , No. 4:09-cv-00763-CAS, 2010 WL 682311 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2010) .....	12

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	1
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Duarte-Rosas</i> , 221 F. App'x 521 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	6
* <i>United States v. Halter</i> , 217 F.3d 551 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Luna</i> , 628 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 606 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	10
* <i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 188 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	8, 9, 12, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Oakar</i> , 111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Rushin</i> , 642 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 548 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wetherald</i> , 636 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Vanwinkle v. United States</i> 645 F.3d 365, (6th Cir. 2011) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 18, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 3, 19, 31

18 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 3, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1346 ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1349 ..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) ..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a) ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... 24, 32

**Other Authorities**

Jeffrey Ulmer & Michael T. Light, *Beyond Disparity: Changes in Federal Sentencing After Booker and Gall?*,  
23 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 333 (2011) ..... 13

U.S. Attorneys’ Manual, *available at* [http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia\\_reading\\_room/usam/](http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/) ..... 3, 11

\* United States Sentencing Commission,  
*Guidelines Manual* ..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11  
12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
